

Index No. 151246/2021

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

RAFAELA ESPINAL-PACHEO,

Plaintiff,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
ET AL.,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

GEORGIA M. PESTANA

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendants
100 Church Street
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Iván A. Méndez, Jr.
Tel: (646) 939-7409
Matter No. 2021-005352*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I	
PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION PAPERS SHOULD BE STRICKEN.....	3
POINT II	
PLAINTIFF ABANDONED HER CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT RAMIREZ, AND HER AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS.....	4
POINT III	
THE CONTINUING VIOLATION DOCTRINE CANNOT SAVE PLAINTIFF’S TIME-BARRED CLAIMS	4
POINT IV	
PLAINTIFF’S EEOC CHARGE IS NOT A PROPER SUBSTITUTE FOR A <i>TIMELY</i> NOTICE OF CLAIM.....	7
POINT V	
PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A DISCRIMINATION CLAIM	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Dimitracopoulos v. City of New York</u> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 200 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<u>Doe v. Anonymous Inc.</u> , No. 18 Civ. 10924 (PAC), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107886 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2019).....	6
<u>Enyia v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</u> , No. 16-CV-6344 (RA), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181649 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2019)	9
<u>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</u> , 251 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5
<u>Fleming v. MaxMara United States, Inc.</u> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 247 (E.D.N.Y. 2009), <u>aff'd</u> 371 Fed. Appx. 115 (2d Cir 2010).....	10
<u>Grassel v. Dep't of Educ.</u> , No. 12 CV 1016 (PKC), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128607 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 24, 2015).....	8
<u>Grimes-Jenkins v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</u> , No. 16 Civ. 4897 (AT), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77710 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017).....	6
<u>Inguanzo v. Hous. & Servs., Inc.</u> , No. 12-CV-8212 (ER), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132197 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 19, 2014), <u>aff'd</u> 621 F. App'x 91 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<u>Kronick v. L.P. Thebault Co., Inc.</u> , 70 A.D.3d 648 (2d Dep't 2010)	4
<u>MediaXposure Ltd. (Cayman) v Omnireliant Holdings, Inc.</u> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 398, 2010 NY Slip Op 51835[U] (Sup. Ct. NY County 2010)	9
<u>Montanile v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</u> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	10
<u>O'Brien v. Nat'l Prop. Analysts Partners</u> , 719 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	9

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Patmos Fifth Real Estate Inc. v. Mazl Bldg. LLC,</u> 975 N.Y.S.2d 711 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2013)	4
<u>Rettino v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.,</u> No. 19 Civ. 5326 (JGK), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132088 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2021)	8
<u>Riccardo v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Educ.,</u> No. Civ. (LAK), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167081 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016).....	7
<u>Rubin v Nine West Group, Inc.,</u> 1999 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 655, 1999 WL 1425364 (Sup. Ct. Westchester County 1999).....	9
<u>Shah v. Wilco Sys., Inc.,</u> 27 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep't 2005)	11
<u>Walder v. White Plains Bd. of Educ.,</u> 738 F. Supp. 2d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<u>Williams v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.,</u> 61 A.D.3d 62 (1st Dep't 2009)	5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
N.Y. Education Law § 3812(1).....	1
N.Y. Education Law § 3813	8
N.Y. Education Law § 3813(1).....	7
N.Y. Education Law § 3813(2-b)	1, 4, 8
Uniform Rule 202.8-b.....	1, 3
Uniform Rule 202.8-b.....	
Uniform Rule 202.8-b(a)	3
Uniform Rule 202.8-b(c)	2
